

ESTTA Tracking number: **ESTTA555349**

Filing date: **08/21/2013**

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

| | |
|------------------------|---|
| Proceeding | 92055426 |
| Party | Plaintiff Run It Consulting, LLC |
| Correspondence Address | MATTHEW H SWYERS THE TRADEMARK COMPANY PLLC 344 MAPLE AVENUE WEST , SUITE 151 VIENNA, VA 22180 UNITED STATES mswyers@thetrademarkcompany.com |
| Submission | Brief on Merits for Plaintiff |
| Filer's Name | Matthew Swyers |
| Filer's e-mail | mswyers@TheTrademarkCompany.com |
| Signature | /Matthew H. Swyers/ |
| Date | 08/21/2013 |
| Attachments | Trial Brief of Petitioner Run It Consulting - Public Submission.pdf(351752 bytes) |

**IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
The Trademark Trial and Appeal Board**

In the matter of U.S. Registration 1,962,898,
For the mark AMERICAN MUSCLE,
Registered on the Principal Register on March 19, 1996.

| | | |
|-------------------------|---|---------------------------|
| Run It Consulting, LLC, | : | |
| | : | |
| Petitioner, | : | |
| | : | |
| vs. | : | Cancellation No. 92055426 |
| | : | |
| Augusto Lodi, | : | |
| | : | |
| Registrant. | : | |

TRIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER RUN IT CONSULTING, LLC
(PUBLIC SUBMISSION)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

THE RECORD BEFORE THE BOARD.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

 A. Run It Consulting, LLC.....2

 B. Acquisition of Rights in Respondent’s Mark.....4

 C. Abandonment of Mr. Lodi’s Rights.....5

 D. Alleged Resumption of Intrastate Use.....6

ARGUMENT.....9

 A. Petitioner Has Standing by and Through Its
 Attempt to Register Petitioner’s Mark.....9

 B. Respondent Is Presumed to Have Abandoned the AMERICAN
 MUSCLE Mark Because He Made No Interstate Use the Same
 For in Excess of Three Continuous Years.....10

 C. Respondent Has Not Established an Intent to Resume Use
 in Interstate Commerce.....12

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| Burlington Northern Santa Fe Corp. v. Purdy, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23537, *4 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 1998)..... | 10, 12 |
| In re Mother Tucker's Food Experience (Canada) Inc., 925 F.2d 1402 (Fed. Cir. 1991)..... | 11 |
| Jewelers Vigilance Committee, inc. v. Ullenberg Corp., 823 F.2d 490, 2 USPQ 2d 2021 (Fed. Cir. 1987)..... | 10 |
| Ritchie v. Simpson, 170 F.3d 1092 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... | 9 |
| Rivard vs. Linville, 133 F.3d 1446 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... | 11 |
| Standard Brands Inc. v. Schrage, 220 USPQ 337 (N.D. Ga. 1982)..... | 11, 13 |
| Young v. AGE Corp., 152 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... | 9 |

STATUTES AND RULES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|----------------------|----------------|
| 15 U.S.C. §1127..... | 10 |
| TMEP § 901.03..... | 10 |
